
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Asset Sub (Finance) Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 22 JULY 2020 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark, 

Finance Committee (Deputy 
Chairman) (Chairman) 
James de Sausmarez, Finance 
Committee 
Rehana Ameer, Finance 
Committee 
Randall Anderson, Finance 
Committee 
John Chapman, PIB 
Dominic Christian, Finance 
Committee 
Marianne Fredericks, Policy & 
Resources Committee 
 

Alderman Alison Gowman, PIB 
Michael Hudson, Finance Committee 
Deputy Edward Lord, PIB 
Jeremy Mayhew, Finance Committee 
(Chairman) 
Deputy Joyce Nash, Policy and 
Resources Committee 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse, Policy and 
Resources Committee 
Vacancy subject to appointment by 
Finance Committee 
Vacancy subject to appointment by 
Finance Committee 

 
 
Enquiries: Chris Rumbles 

christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
<https://youtu.be/BbI_XIeKfLo> 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FBbI_XIeKfLo&data=01%7C01%7C%7C3ded71855bef4f9ea5fd08d824e81ed4%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1&sdata=uGsjPwYkdW2d4hHyMvnUqhcF5I52iZ2KfLiz1L1KxiU%3D&reserved=0


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT 

OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 29th January 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
6. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 Joint report of the Town Clerk and City Surveyor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
7. ASSET MANAGEMENT - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
8. CORPORATE PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY PRESENTATION 
 

For Information 
9. CITY SURVEYOR'S BUSINESS PLAN 2019/2020 Q4 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 30) 

 



3 
 

10. CITY SURVEYOR'S RISK REGISTER 2019/20 Q4 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
(N.B. – To be read in conjunction with the non-public appendix at item 21) 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
11. SUSTAINABLE BUILDINGS STRATEGY PRESENTATION (REPORT TO 

FOLLOW) 
 

For Information 
12. CORPORATE FACILITIES MANAGEMENT - UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
13. SECURITY UPDATE 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 40) 

 
14. BARBICAN CENTRE CAPITAL CAP PROGRAMME - ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 Report of the Managing Director, Barbican Centre. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 44) 

 
15. GUILDHALL WEST WING BARRIERS GW6 OUTCOME REPORT 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 50) 

 
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 
 



4 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29th January 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 56) 

 
20. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 

MEETINGS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 60) 

 
21. REPORT OF NON-PUBLIC ACTION BETWEEN MEETINGS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 64) 

 
22. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX:  CITY SURVEYOR'S RISK REGISTER 2019/20 Q4 
 

 To be read in conjunction with item 10. 
 

 For Information 
23. CITIGEN (VERBAL UPDATE) 

 
24. 20 / 21 ALDERMANBURY - ROUND 2 TENDER RETURNS UPDATE 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 65 - 70) 

 
25. GSMD CAPITAL CAP UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Managing Director, Barbican Centre. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 71 - 74) 

 
26. 80 FENCHURCH STREET HIGHWAY DISPOSAL 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 75 - 76) 

 
27. 65A BASINGHALL STREET 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 82) 

 



5 
 

28. GW2 GREAT HALL INTERNAL HEALTH AND SAFETY RESTORATION WORKS 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 83 - 90) 

 
29. BAYNARD HOUSE CAR PARK 
 

 Joint report of the Director of the Built Environment and City Surveyor. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 91 - 94) 

 
30. POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT (PPA) FOR OFFSITE RENEWABLE 

ELECTRICITY - PROCUREMENT STAGE 1A MID TENDER PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 Joint report of the City Surveyor and Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 95 - 100) 

 
31. GUILDHALL AND WALBROOK WHARF - MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 101 - 106) 

 
32. COMMITTEE ROOMS AUDIO VISUAL EQUIPMENT 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 107 - 118) 

 
33. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
34. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 Confidential Agenda 

 
35. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 

 To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting on 29th January 2020. 
 

 For Decision 



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE ASSET SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 29 January 2020  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Asset Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
Committee Room 2 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 29 January 

2020 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman) 
Dominic Christian (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
John Chapman 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Causer - City Surveyor’s Department 

Dianne Merrifield - Chamberlain’s Department 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

Steven Bage - City Surveyor’s Department 

Alison Bunn - City Surveyor’s Department 

Peter Collinson - City Surveyor’s Department 

Andrew Crafter - City Surveyor's Department 

Paul Double - City Remembrancer 

John Galvin - City Surveyor’s Department 

Nigel Lefton - Remembrancer's Office 

Simon McGinn - City Surveyor’s Department 

Fiona McKeith - City Surveyor’s Department 

Paul Murtagh - Community and Children’s Service 
Department 

Ola Obadara - City Surveyor’s Department 

Jonathon Poyner - Barbican Centre 

Dorian Price - City Surveyor’s Department 

James Rook - City Surveyor’s Department 

Chris Rumbles, Clerk - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Nick Bensted-Smith, James De Sausmarez, 
Edward Lord and Marianne Fredericks. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Chairman declared an interest in Item 32 (St Lawrence Jewry Church – 
Outline Fire Risk Assessment during construction) by virtue of being a Church 
Warden of St Lawrence Jewry.   Members noted the Chairman had no financial 
interest and, as such, agreed that it would appropriate for him remain in the 
Chair for this item. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 7 November 2019 are approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
information of outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and City 
Surveyor which provided information of the Work Programme for future 
meetings. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE SUB COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Sub-committee considered a report of the Town Clerk providing a copy its 
terms of reference for annual review. 
 
Members noted the terms of reference had been updated mid-year following an 
incident at Mansion House, with a more explicit reference to security now 
included given the Sub-committee’s responsibility in this area. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-committee approved the terms of reference. 
 

7. THE GUILDHALL CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT PLAN  
The Sub-committee considered a report of the City Surveyor that provided 
information relating to the creation of a Guildhall Conservation Management 
Plan for heritage assets of the Guildhall Complex, including the Great Hall and 
Old Library, and seeking approval for the adoption of the policies and 
processes within the plan. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that the Guildhall Conservation Management Plan 
was a codification of all the different parts already in place that were now 
included within a single document to ensure nothing was overlooked. 
 

Page 2



A Member stressed the importance of including sustainability within the plan 
and ensuring this becomes part and parcel of how buildings were being treated 
given the variations in temperature.  Members noted the intention to review and 
refresh the plan every five years. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-committee approve the adoption of the policies 
within the Guildhall Conservation Management Plan. 
 

8. WALBROOK WHARF REPLACEMENT ROOF  
The Sub-committee considered a report of the City Sur
[...]
be noted.  
 

13. CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
The Sub-committee received a report that provided a quarterly update on the 
management of risks within the City Surveyor’s Department. 
 
Members noted the Risk Register had been updated and now included a risk 
relating to a backlog of maintenance.  It was clarified that a Service Level 
Agreement was now in place between City Surveyor’s Department and the 
Department of the Built Environment relating to maintenance of the Bridges. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and actions taken within the City 
Surveyor’s Department to effectively monitor and manage risk be noted. 
 

14. CITY SURVEYOR'S HIGH-LEVEL SUMMARY BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21  
The Sub-committee considered a report of the City Surveyor presenting a high-
level summary Business Plan for the City Surveyor’s Department. 
 

Page 5



RESOLVED – That the high-level summary Business Plan for 2020/21 be 
approved. 
 

15. FM ARRANGEMENTS FOR GUILDHALL EVENTS  
The Sub-committee received a report of the Remembrancer providing an 
update on the creation of a single profit and loss (P&L) account showing the full 
direct and indirect cost of events. 
 
The Remembrancer explained the P&L account was looking to achieve an 
appropriate attribution of costs relating to events at Guildhall.  The 
Remembrancer clarified that further work was needed to refine percentages 
when considering paid for events through Remembrancer’s Department against 
internal events run by departments.    
 
A Member, also Chairman of Finance Committee, stressed the importance of 
costs being allocated appropriately to departments.  The principle being that all 
direct and indirect costs were being allocated to an owner, but not all costs 
falling to the City Surveyor and Remembrancer.    The Member suggested that 
where costs do not fall to the Remembrancer that they needed an owner and 
that he would be willing to consider increasing budgets to cover these 
add
[...]
ntal Review.  This would then provide a clearer 
position when arguing that the Cyclical Works Programme and other major 
renewal projects were not being funded to the right level given the condition of 
some of the assets. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

17. 2019/20 QUARTER 3 ENERGY PERFORMANCE  
The Sub-committee received a report of the City Surveyor presenting the 
2019/20 Quarter 3 Energy Performance results. 
 
Members acknowledged the positive position with consumption going down, but 
questioned when the targets would become more challenging.    Members 
noted there would be additional funding requirements associated with the more 
challenging options and that this would be part of the considerations for the 
second phase through energy projects and further investment.   
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

18. EXTREME WEATHER IMPLICATIONS  
The Sub-committee received a report of the City Surveyor setting out lessons 
learned from the exceptional rain experienced in a short period of time last year 
and what was being done to prevent damage to properties to ensure 
departments that occupy buildings are able to continue to deliver the required 
service. 
 
The Chairman acknowledged that it was helpful for the Sub-committee to 
understand the lessons that have been learned from the extreme weather 
experienced. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
  

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

21. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 

Page 7



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 
22. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 November 2019 
were approved as an accurate record. 
 

23. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
information of outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

24. ADDITIONAL CAPITAL FUNDS FOR CITY FUND PROPERTIES UPDATE 
REPORT  
The Sub-committee considered a report of the City Surveyor relating to an 
update on the Additional Capital Funds for City Fund Properties. 
 

25. 20 21 ALDERMANBURY - FUTURE USE AND BUILDING OPPORTUNITIES  
The Sub-committee considered a report of the City Surveyor relating to the 
future use of 20 21 Aldermanbury. 
 

26. WAIVER CITY CENTRE CONTRACT  
The Sub-committee considered a report relating to the City Centre. 
 

27. PROCESS FOR PROVIDING WIRELESS AND MOBILE EQUIPMENT ON 
COLC ROOFTOPS  
The Sub-committee considered a report relating to provision of wireless and 
mobile equipment on City Corporation rooftops. 
 

28. ASSET MANAGEMENT SERVICE BASED REVIEW - VERBAL UPDATE.  
The Sub-committee received an update of the City Surveyor relating to the 
Asset Management Service Based Review. 
 

29. POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT  
The Sub-committee received an update of the Chamberlain on the process for 
a Power Purchase Agreement. 
 

30. CITIGEN UPDATE  
The Sub-committee received an update of the City Surveyor regarding ongoing 
discussions with Citigen. 
 

31. GUILDHALL - WEST WING MEMBERS ACCOMMODATION  
The Sub-committee received a report of the City Surveyor updating on West 
Wing Members Accommodation. 
 

32. ST. LAWRENCE JEWRY CHURCH - OUTLINE FIRE RISK ASSESSMENT 
DURING CONSTRUCTION  
The Sub-committee received a report of the City Surveyor outlining a fire risk 
assessment during construction works. 

Page 8



 
33. FIRST REGISTRATION OF THE CITY'S FREEHOLD TITLES - PROGRESS 

SINCE JANUARY 2019  
The Sub-committee received a report updating on the City’s Freehold title 
registration process. 
 

34. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

35. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business  
  

36. FACILITIES MANGEMENT  
The Sub-committee considered a report relating to facilities management. 
 

37. GUILDHALL SECURITY  
The Sub-committee considered a report relating to Guildhall Security. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.40pm. 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles 
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Corporate Asset Sub-Committee – Carry Forward Public Actions  

 

 

 

 

Date Item and Action  
Officer 

responsible 

To be completed/ 

progressed to 

next stage  

Progress update 

P05/2019 05.06.19 Sub Committee Terms of Reference Peter Young At time of AMSBR 

amendments to 

terms of reference 

ONGOING:  

Officers to report back on whether the terms of 

reference provide for advising on all bids for 

Heritage Lottery funding – noted that any 

clarification of Sub Committee terms of 

reference could be made at time of other future 

amendments arising from outcome of AMSBR. 

P02/2020 Barbican 

Estate 

Highwalk 

Report back on budget provision of 

£50k leaving a funding gap for 

maintenance of the highwalk.  Report 

to address how to fill this funding gap.   

Paul Murtagh  1st April 2020 ONGOING 

Report to be presented at next meeting on 

15.09.20. 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



Committee: Date: 

Corporate Asset Sub (Finance)   22 July 2020 

Subject:  

Action Taken Between Meetings  

Public 

Report of: 

Town Clerk 

For Information 

 

 
Summary 

In accordance with Standing Order 41 (a) and 41 (b), this report provides Members 
with the details of recent decisions taken by th
[...]
tation with the 
Chamberlain) to be funded £3,2000 from City Fund reserves and 
£6,900 City’s Cash reserves. 

 
2. In accordance with Standing Order 41 (a) and 41 (b), Members are asked to note 

the recent decisions taken by the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman.  

 
3. Copies of background papers concerning this decision are available from Chris 

Rumbles on request.  

Chris Rumbles 
Town Clerk’s Department 
T: 020 7332 3154 
E: christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 15

mailto:christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Corporate Asset Sub-Committee: Work Programme April 2020 - January 2021 
 

 
COMMITTEE DATE 

 

 
01/04/2020 

 
03/06/2020 

 
22/07/2020 

 
15/09/2020 

 
18/11/2020 

 
tbc/01/2021 

 
SUSTAINABLE MANAGEMENT OF THE CORPORATION’S OPERATIONAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO 

 
 
Corporate Property Asset 
Management Strategy 

 
Draft Corporate Property Asset 
Management Strategy 2019-24 
 
Asset Management SBR report 
 

 
Asset Management SB Review 
Update 
 

 
Corporate Property Asset 
Management Strategy 
 
Asset Management SBR report 
 

  
Asset Management SBR  
 

  

  
City Surveyor’s Business Plan  

 
Business Plan 2019/20 Q3 
outcome report 
 

 
 

 
Business Plan 2019/20 Q4 
outcome report  

 

 
Business Plan 2020/21 Q1 
outcome report 
 

 
 

 
Business Plan 2020/21 Q2 
outcome report 

 
City Surveyor’s Risk Register  
 

 
Risk Register 2019/20 Q3 
report 
 

 
 

 
Risk Register 2019/20 Q4 report 
 

 
Risk Register 2020/21 Q1 
report 
 

 
 

 
Risk Register 2020/21 Q2 
report 

 
Facilities Management  
 

 
Security update 

 
Security update 
 

 
Corporate FM update 
 
Security update 
 

 
Security update 

 
Security update 

 
Security update 

 
Portfolio management information 

    
Annual report on Operational 
Property Portfolio 
 

  

 
Operational Property Review  
(note individual assets will be 
reported as declared surplus by
[...]
tentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions from previous meetings
	5 Report of Action Taken between meetings
	6 Work Programme for future meetings
	7 Asset Management - Progress Report
	9 City Surveyor's Business Plan 2019/2020 Q4
	10 City Surveyor's Risk Register 2019/20 Q4
	12 Corporate Facilities Management - Update Report
	13 Security Update
	14 Barbican Centre Capital CAP Programme - Annual Report
	15 Guildhall West Wing Barriers GW6 Outcome Report
	19 Non-Public Minutes
	20 Outstanding Actions from non-public minutes of previous meetings
	21 Report of Non-public action between meetings
	24 20 / 21 Aldermanbury - Round 2 Tender Returns Update
	25 GSMD Capital Cap Update
	26 80 Fenchurch Street Highway Disposal
	27 65a Basinghall Street
	28 GW2 Great Hall Internal Health and Safety Restoration Works
	29 Baynard House Car Park
	30 Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) for Offsite Renewable Electricity - Procurement Stage 1A Mid Tender Progress Report
	31 Guildhall and Walbrook Wharf - Major Projects Update
	32 Committee Rooms Audio Visual Equipment



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE ASSET SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 22 July 2020  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Asset Sub (Finance) Committee held at 

Committee Room 2 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 22 July 2020 at 
1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman) 
James de Sausmarez (Deputy Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Michael Hudson 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Shravan Joshi 
 
Officers: 
Dianne Merrifield - Chamberlain’s Department 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

James Gibson - Chamberlain’s Department 

Rebecca Muscat - Town Clerk’s Department 

James Rooke - City Surveyor’s Department 

Alison Bunn - City Surveyor’s Departments 

Jonathon Poyner - Barbican Centre / GSMD 

Dorian Price - City Surveyor’s Department 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Natalie Evans - Chamberlain's Department 

Sam Collins - Chamberlain’s Department 

Paul Friend - City Surveyor's Department 

John Galvin - City Surveyor’s Department 

Peter Collinson - City Surveyor’s Department 

Julian Kverndal - City Surveyor’s Department 

Chris Rumbles - Town Clerk’s Department 

Chloe Rew - Town Clerk’s Department 

Cornell Farrell - Barbican Centre 

Jonathon Cooper - City Surveyor’s Department 

Peter Collinson - City Surveyor’s Department 

Fran Leedham - JLL Consultant 

 
 



The Town Clerk provided an update to the membership of the Sub-committee 
since publication of the agenda confirming Shravan Joshi and Chris Hayward 
had been appointed by Property Investment Board in place of Edward Lord and 
John Chapman. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Joyce Nash. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all to a first meeting of Corporate Asset Sub-
committee in six months, noting this had been reflected in a very full agenda.   
 
The Chairman extended an additional welcome to Shravan Joshi and Chris 
Hayward, both of whom were attending their first meeting.  The Chairman also 
extended his thanks to Edward Lord and John Chapman for their valued 
service to the Sub-committee. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Chairman referred to a small typographical error on page 5 referring to the 
Director of Community Services, with the addition of Children needed in the 
title. 
 
Resolved, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 29th January 2020 are approved as an accurate record, subject 
to the above change. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
information of outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
The Chairman noted there were two items that remained ongoing. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

5. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Sub-committee received a report providing details of recent decisions 
taken by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman. 
 
The Chairman remarked on how the detailed report reflected that the Sub-
committee had not met formally for six months, with the previous Deputy 
Chairman and himself having been kept busy throughout this period. The 
Chairman took the opportunity to thank the former Deputy Chairman for his 
valued support over the last year. 
 
The Chairman referred to a report that he had requested for the next meeting 
that would allow an opportunity to consider potential improvements to the 



Cyclical Works Programme and look at how urgent items can be delivered 
within 12 months rather than over 3 years as per the current programme.  This 
item would be added to the carry forward actions to ensure the Sub-committee 
does not lost sight of it. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and City 
Surveyor providing information on the Work Programme for future meetings. 
 
The Chairman explained that the report presented standing items at future 
meetings and confirmed that a reset of the Cyclical Works Programme would 
be added to the list of items. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

7. ASSET MANAGEMENT - PROGRESS REPORT  
The Chairman confirmed that he would consider this item and the following one 
together. 
  
Sub-committee received a report of the City Surveyor providing an update on 
progress with implementation of the 17 asset management recommendations 
approved by Finance Committee and Corporate Asset Sub-committee in April 
2019. 
 
The City Surveyor confirmed that out of 17 asset management 
recommendations six had now been fully implemented, with 11 partially 
implemented pending further conditionality in aligning these to the Target 
Operating Model and Governance Review.  A next step would be to embed 
recommendations more fully and seek direction from the Sub-committee on 
further implementation, with this presenting a link to the next item on the 
agenda. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

8. CORPORATE PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
PRESENTATION  
The City Surveyor presented on the existing Corporate Property Asset 
Management Strategy (CPAM), potential scope and review process for a 
revised strategy and talked through a range of options to consider and provide 
feedback on before reporting back in October with a proposed final strategy 
seeking approval. 
 
The Chairman acknowledged there would be resourcing challenges as the 
strategy progressed and suggested that where savings were to be achieved 
and that there would be an opportunity to seek funding costs through the next 
capital bid round.    
 



Members discussed the proposals noting these had been presented to the Sub-
committee for the first time today.  There was agreement to hold an informal 
meeting of the Sub-committee in September to allow an opportunity to drill 
down further into the proposals.  A number of additional areas were highlighted 
where the strategy would need to align.  These included Climate Action 
Strategy, Fundamental Review, Governance Review, Target Operating Model, 
Corporate Plan and also ensuring the strategy aligned to the City Corporation’s 
overall strategic objectives.   
 
The City Surveyor accepted a need to provide links as suggested and 
acknowledged further work was needed to make the strategy easier to 
understand. 
 
Following discussion, the Chairman agreed to invite all Members to the informal 
meeting of the Sub-committee in September.  It would then be for Members to 
choose whether to attend. 
 
The update to the Corporate Property Asset Management Strategy was noted. 
 

9. CITY SURVEYOR'S BUSINESS PLAN 2019/2020 Q4  
The Sub-committee received a report providing details of progress in quarter 4 
2019 – 24 Business Plan. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

10. CITY SURVEYOR'S RISK REGISTER 2019/20 Q4  
The Sub-committee received a report providing a quarterly update on the 
management of risks within the City Surveyor’s Department. 
 
A Member referred to SUR SMT 012 – Management of City Bridges and River 
Walls straddling two areas and noted a Service Level Agreement (SLA) had 
been agreed and was being implemented.  The Member raised concern with 
Member oversight of the SLA and asked to see a copy of this to understand 
how it would work. 
 
The City Surveyor explained that the SLA focussed on operational delivery of 
existing commitments and had been introduced as an interim measure pending 
the conclusion and findings of the wider review of Bridge House Estates.  It was 
not a matter of policy or strategy at this point. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

11. SUSTAINABLE BUILDINGS STRATEGY PRESENTATION  
The Town Clerk clarified that further to publication of the agenda it had been 
agreed that this item would need to be considered in the non-public part of the 
agenda and would be for decision. 
 

12. CORPORATE FACILITIES MANAGEMENT - UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub-committee received a report of the City Surveyor updating on key 
workstreams being undertaken by the Corporate Property Facilities 



Management Team before the Covid-19 pandemic and also highlighting works 
being undertaken in response to the pandemic. 
 
A Member thanked Officers for all their work in ensuring YMCA was in a 
position to be able to accommodate rough sleepers.  The Member referred to a 
recent visit the site and a problem that had been identified with radiators 
permanently giving off heat.  The City Surveyor agreed to arrange a visit to the 
site and for the issue to be resolved. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

13. SECURITY UPDATE  
The Sub-committee received a report of the City Surveyor updating on key 
security issues across the Corporate Estate. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

14. BARBICAN CENTRE CAPITAL CAP PROGRAMME - ANNUAL REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Managing Director of the Barbican 
Centre proposing a final carry forward of the Capital Cap to 2020/21. 
 
The Managing Director explained the proposal was looking to close out the old 
Capital Cap system before moving and aligning to the Cyclical Works 
Programme at the City Corporation. 
 
Resolved, that:-  
 

• Approval be given to the carry forward of £109,375.18 (ex. VAT) to 
2020/21. 

 
15. GUILDHALL WEST WING BARRIERS GW6 OUTCOME REPORT  

The Sub Committee received a report of the City Surveyor providing an update 
to the conclusion of the project and seeking approval that the project be closed. 
 
Resolved, that approval be given to closure of the project. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
A Member acknowledged the number of staff that had remained in the 
workplace throughout the Covid-19 pandemic and also the significant number 
of office staff that were continuing to work from home.  The Member expressed 
concern that there appeared to be lack of a plan to reopen the workplace and 
accommodate a phased return. 
 
The City Surveyor assured the Sub-committee that considerable planning had 
already taken place in looking at revised capacity options in each area of the 
estate and in developing a methodology for moving people in and out of sites 
safely, whilst also ensuring appropriate track and trace measures were in place.   
 



The City Surveyor further explained that all staff returning to the workplace 
would need to undertake an individual risk assessment before they return.  The 
situation remains that where staff are able to work from home safely that they 
should continue to do so; feedback received from a number of corporate 
companies indicate many were not looking to bring staff back until the new 
year. 
 
The City Surveyor stressed that the health of City Corporation employees must 
be the primary consideration when taking any decision to bring staff back into 
the workplace.  The City Corporation had continued to adhere to Government 
and Public Health guidance throughout the pandemic with health experts 
providing input to Covid-19 Gold Group and allowing informed decisions to be 
taken.  
 
The update was noted. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional items. 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th January 2020 
were approved as an accurate record. 
 

20. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
information of non-public outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

21. REPORT OF NON-PUBLIC ACTION BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Sub-committee received a report of the Town Clerk providing details of 
recent non-public decisions taken between meetings. 
 

22. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX:  CITY SURVEYOR'S RISK REGISTER 2019/20 Q4  
The Sub-committee received a non-public appendix relating to the City 
Surveyor’s Risk Register. 
 

23. CITIGEN (VERBAL UPDATE)  
The Sub-committee received a verbal update of the City Surveyor in relation to 
Citigen. 
 

24. 20 / 21 ALDERMANBURY - ROUND 2 TENDER RETURNS UPDATE  
The Sub-committee considered a report of the City Surveyor relating to 21 /20 
Aldermanbury. 
 



25. GSMD CAPITAL CAP UPDATE  
The Sub-committee considered a report updating on Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama’s Capital Cap programme. 
 

26. 80 FENCHURCH STREET HIGHWAY DISPOSAL  
The Sub-committee considered a report of the City Surveyor updating on 80 
Fenchurch Street Highway Disposal. 
 

27. 65A BASINGHALL STREET  
The Sub-committee considered a report of the City Surveyor updating on 65a 
Basinghall Street. 
 

28. GW2 GREAT HALL INTERNAL HEALTH AND SAFETY RESTORATION 
WORKS  
The Sub-committee considered a report of the City Surveyor relating to the 
Great Hall Internal Health and Safety Restoration Works. 
  

29. BAYNARD HOUSE CAR PARK  
The Sub-committee considered a joint report of the Director of the Built 
Environment and City Surveyor relating to Baynard House Car Park. 
 

30. POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT (PPA) FOR OFFSITE RENEWABLE 
ELECTRICITY - PROCUREMENT STAGE 1A MID TENDER PROGRESS 
REPORT  
The Sub-committee received a report of the Chamberlain updating on a power 
purchase agreement for offsite renewable electricity. 
 

31. GUILDHALL AND WALBROOK WHARF - MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE  
The Sub-committee received a report of the City Surveyor updating on Guildhall 
and Walbrook Wharf major projects. 
 

32. COMMITTEE ROOMS AUDIO VISUAL EQUIPMENT  
The Sub-committee received a report of Chamberlain updating on audio visual 
equipment for Committee Rooms. 
 

33. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
A Member raised a question concerning the Guildhall Masterplan. 
 

34. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 
At this point in the meeting the Sub-committee considered a report and 
presentation on a Sustainable Buildings Strategy that had been moved from the 
public part of the agenda. 
 

35. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  



The confidential minutes of the meeting on 29th January 2020 were approved 
as an accurate record. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.43pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles 
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


